WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF

RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky Director (608) 266–1946

Richard Sweet Assistant Director (608) 266–2982



Terry C. Anderson DirectorLegislative Council Staff (608) 266–1304

One E. Main St., Ste. 401 P.O. Box 2536 Madison, WI 53701–2536 FAX: (608) 266–3830

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 00–138

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 1998.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. The introductory clause does not contain the correct sections treated by the proposed order and the nature of the treatment. The phrase "to amend ch. PSC 167" should be replaced by the phrase "to renumber and amend PSC 167.08 (1) (a); to amend PSC 167.08 (2); and to create PSC 167.08 (1) (b) and (c) and (1m) (a) and (b)." [See s. 1.02 (1), Manual.]
- b. In s. PSC 167.08 (1) (b), "For purposes of" should be replaced by he word "In." [See s. 1.01 (7) (a), Manual.]
- c. In the treatment clauses for Sections 1 and 4, "is" should replace "shall be." For Sections 2 and 3, "are" should replace "shall be."
- d. In each Section, the full citation for the rule should appear at the beginning of the text. For example, in Section 1, "PSC 167.08" should precede "(1) (a)."
- e. An effective date provision should be inserted at the end of the rule-making order. [See s. 1.02 (4), Manual.]